T —_— Change of Zoning District
gBFMMUN ITY (Rezoning) Application
www.harrisonburgva.gov/zoning
DEVELOPMENT
PROPERTY INFORMATION

2492-2498 Millwood Loop, Harrisonburg VA 22801 007 E 55-58 0.29 acres acres or sq.f.
Property Address Tax Map Parcel/ID Total Land Area (circle)
Existing Zoning District: R-3C Proposed Zoning District: R-8

Existing Comprehensive Plan Designation: Medium DenSity Residential

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Mosby Opportunity Fund, LLC 540-746-5551
Property Owner Name Telephone
92 N. Liberty Street tcrhea@clark-bradshaw.com
Street Address E-Mail
Harrisonburg VA 22802
City State Zip
OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION

Todd C. Rhea, Attorney & Manager 540-246-2601
Owner’s Representative Telephone
92 N. Liberty Street tcrhea@clark-bradshaw.com
Street Address E-Mail
Harrisonburg VA 22802
City State Zip

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the information supplied on this application and on the attachments provided (maps and other information) is accurate and true
fo the best of my knowledge. In addition, I hereby grant permission to the agents and employees of the City of Harrisonburg fo enter the above
property for the purposes of processing and reviewing this apphcatmn 1 also understand that, when required, public notice signs will be

posted by the City on any property.
/‘L/\_.f f% W f*}@" 2 Z_

PROPERTY OWNER DATE

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

A Letter explaining proposed use & reasons for seeking changc in zoning.

[J Statement on proffers, if applying for conditional rezoning.

LA™ Survey of property or site map.

[ Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Determination Form OR Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Acceptance Letter signed by Public Works
Department. Applicant is responsible for coordinating with Public Works prior to submitting this application. For more information,
visit www.harrisonburgva.gov/traffic-impact-analysis.

TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION

Total Fees Due: $ SBO Par al
9 /2 / 2%~ Application Fee: $550.00 + $30.00 per acre

Date ;\p'plicl ion and Fee Received

FRisceived'] BW

Page1of1l Last Updated: December 5, 2019



MARK B. CALLAHAN
Tobp C. RHEA
MATTHEW C. SUNDERLIN
BRADLEY ]. MOYERS
QUINTON B. CALLAHAN
KAREN L. ROWELL
KATHERINE M. MANN

CLARK & BRADSHAW, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
92 North Liberty Street
Post Office Box 71
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803-0071

Telephone: (540) 433-2601

Facsimile: (540) 433-5528
CLARK-BRADSHAW.COM

August 30, 2022

M. STEVEN WEAVER
Or COUNSEL

ELLEN H. BRODERSEN, C.P.A.
(RETIRED) (NOT AN ATTORNEY)

AMy L. RusH, C.P.A.
(NoT AN ATTORNEY)

City of Harrisonburg

Department of Community Development
409 South Main Street

Harrisonburg, VA 22801

Attn: Adam Fletcher, Director

RE: R-8 Rezoning Application Millwood Loop Townhome Section
Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Enclosed please find a rezoning application for a current four (4) lot and future five (5)
lot townhome section of the Millwood Townhome project just off Mosby Road in the City. As
discussed with Staff, there is an unusual line “jog™ impacting current City Tax Parcel 007 E 053
that does not allow for the construction of a five (5) unit townhome structure in this section due
to the required 112” minimum lot depth for townhomes under the City R-3 zoning district. The
City R-8 zoning district has a 60’ minimum lot depth and as such would accommodate the
construction of all five units as shown on the approved City Site Plan for the Project.  Analysis
has also been compieted that all other setbacks required under R-8 would be niet for the
approved building siting. A surveyor sketch showing those locations and dimensions is also
enclosed for Staff review and consideration.

The applicant had intended to wait on the City Zoning Ordinance re-write to be
completed, as the draft new districts would have most likely removed the problematic R-3 112
minimum lot depth requirement. Given the delay in that process, and the fact that construction
has commenced and is ongoing at the site, the applicant is seeking a targeted R-8 rezoning for
the same exact use as approved under R-3 and under the approved City Site Plan to address the
minimum lot depth challenge created by the line jog. The area of the jog is in the private sireet
(Millwood Loop) and this rezoning would in no way change the layout of other aspects shown on
the approved site plan. If approved for rezoning, the applicant would then submit a minor lot
subdivision to create a new end lot “54” to conform to the Site Plan.



Adam Fletcher, City of Harrisonburg
August 30, 2022
Page 2

Thank you for consideration of this rezoning application and request. Iam happy to
provide any additional information that Staff of City officials may need in evaluating the
rezoning.

Sincerely,

M —

Todd C. Rhea
Altorney and Manager

TCR/amm
Enclosures



city or HARRISONBURG

COMMUNITY Special Use Permit Application

DEVELOPMENT www.harrisonburgva.gov/zoning
PROPERTY INFORMATION
2492-2498 Millwood Loop, Harrisonburg, VA 22801 007 E 55-58 0.29 acres

acres or sq.ft.
Property Address Tax Map Total Land Area (circle)

Existing Zoning Classification: R-3C

Special Use being requested: R-8 - Five Unit Attached Townhomes 10-3-59.4(1)

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

Mosby Opportunity Fund, LLC 540-746-5551
Property Owner Name Telephone
92 N. Liberty Street terhea@clark-bradshaw.com
Street Address E-Mail
Harrisonburg VA 22802
City State Zip
OWNER'’S REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION

Todd C. Rhea, Attorney & Manager 540-433-2601
Owner’s Representative Telephone
92 N. Liberty Street terhea@clark-bradshaw.com
Street Address E-Mail
Harrisonburg VA 22802
City State Zip

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the information supplied on this application and on the attachments provided (maps and other information) is accurate and true
fo the best of my knowledge. In addition, I hereby grant permission to the agents and employees of the City of Harrisonburg to enter the above
property for the purposes of processing and reviewing this application. I also understand that, when required, public notice signs will be
posted by the-City on any property.

/W, Honep 7] 22~

PROPERTY OWNER 7 DATE

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

(3 Site or Property Map
@ Letter explaining proposed use & reasons for seeking a Special Use Permit.
O Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Determination Form OR Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) Acceptance Letter signed by Public Works
N / A Department. Applicant is responsible for coordinating with Public Works prior to submitting this application. For more information, visit
www.harrisonburgva.gov/traffic-impact-analysis. This requirement is waived for the following SUPs: major family day homes, reducing
required parking areas, reduction in required side yard setback, wireless telecommunication facilities, wall and fences, and short-term
rentals. To prevent delays in reviewing your application, please consult with Planning staff to confirm your application does not require
a TIA Determination Form or TIA Acceptance Letter.
Note: If applying for a Wireless Telecommunications Facility allowed only by SUP, then also submit a wireless telecommunications facility
application.

TO BE COMPLETED BY PLANNING & ZONING DIVISION

09'02'2-'2 Total Fees Due: § ?5/53'9—__)4;

Date Applicaffon and Fe;Re?eivf Application Fee: $425.00 + $30.00 per acre

Received By

Page 1 Last Updated: December 5, 2019




CLARK & BRADSHAW, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW M. STEVEN WEAVER
MARK B. CALLAHAN 92 North Liberty Street OF COUNSEL
Tobb C. RHEA Post Office Box 71
MATTHEW C. SUNDERLIN Harrisonburg, Virginia 22803-0071 ELLEN H. BRODERSEN, C.P.A.
BRADLEY J. MOYERS (RETIRED) (NOT AN ATTORNEY)
QUINTON B. CALLAHAN Telephone: (540) 433-2601
KAREN L. ROWELL Facsimile: (540) 433-5528
KATHERINE M. MANN CLARK-BRADSHAW.COM AMy L. RusH, C.P.A.

(NOT AN ATTORNEY)

September 1, 2022

City of Harrisonburg

Department of Community Development
409 Soath Main Street
Harrisonburg, VA 22801

Atin: Adam Fletcher, Director

RE: K-8 Rezoning Application Millwood Loop Townhome Section
Special Use Permit Townhomes

Dear Mr. Fletcher:

Enclosed please: find a Special Use Permit application for a current four (4) lot and future
five (5) lot townhome section of the Millwood Townhome project just off Mosby Road in the
City. This SUP application would run concurrently with the previously filed R-8 rezoning
application for the subject parcels.

The TIA waiver email from Erin Yancey and survey and schematic materials previously
submitted with the rezoning application would apply to the Special Use Permit application.
Given that the subject property has an existing, previously approved City Site Plan for
townhomies at this location, the SUP request would be in line with existing zoning and would
utilize more favorable R-8 lot dimension requirements to facilitate the construction of an
additional unit in the community, which is planned for long-term moderate to affordable rental
units.

Thank you for consideration of this Special Use Permit application and request. 1am
happy to provide any additional information that Staff of City officials may need in evaluating
the SUP.

Regards,

/S

Todd C. Rhea
Attorney and Manager
Enclosures



SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2A, SECTION ONE,
MNY & C SUBDIVISION

CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA
NOVEMBER 16, 2021
REVISED JANUARY 14, 2022

OWNER'S CONSENT AND DEDICATION

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND AS SHOWN ON THIS
PLAT, CONTAINING 3.443 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND DESIGNATED AS SUBDIVISION OF LOT
2A, SECTION ONE, MNY & C SUBDIVISION, SITUATED IN THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG
VIRGINIA, IS WITH THE FREE CONSENT AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DESIRES OF THE
UNDERSIGNED OWNERS THEREOF.

THE SAID 3.449 ACRES OF LAND HEREBY SUBDIVIDED THE LAND CONV™.ED TO MOSBY
OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC BY VIRGINIA VALLEY HOMES, INC. BY DEED I TED SEPTEMBER
10, 2021 AND RECORDED IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT ° JURT OF ROCKINGHAM

COUNTY, VIRGINIA IN DEED BOOK 5483, PAGE 403.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 5 DAY OFA[QMQ% , 2022.
MOSBY OPPORTUNITY FUND, LLC
2022-03053 B: 5337 P: 326
W‘,— M 02/24/2022 ©1:13 PN Pages: 7
“_‘W
NAME TITLE Rosk inghaa-Easaty C1ggk ©f Court

RS LS

STATE OF VIRGINIA AT LARGE
CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA TO WIT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNO%EDGED BEFORE ME THiS_M_ DAY OF

Jhrauoie, 2022 BY _Ql.&m.%%_ ON BEHALF

OF MOSBY OFQP)ORTUNITY FUND, LLC.

1 /5@ éza,z‘%

¥ COMMISSION EXPIRES

CYNTHIA LYNN MUMAW
NOTARY PUBLIC
Commonwealth of Virginia
Reg. #167409

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, ALL OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION AND ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA, REGARDING THE PLATTING OF SUBDIVISIONS WITHIN THE CITY
AND HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS 14th DAY OF JANUARY, 2022,

BENNER & ASSOC., INC.

8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
540 434-0267

REFA lwgg %2911021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC.1.DWG
CRD: 091021 ' o SHEET 1 OF 7

AL T. BENNER
LIC. NO.001526

01/14/2022
' N
4 S
V0 syRVEL




2022-03065 B: 6637 P: 327 0204/2022 01:13PM Page 2of 7

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE CITY OF HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA

THIS SUBDIVISION KNOWN AS SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2A, SECTION ONE, MNY & C SUBDIVISION, IS
APPROVED BY THE UNDERSIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING REGULATIONS AND MAY

BE ADMITTED TO
ﬁ o/-3]-22

DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE

THE UNDERSIGNED, PENDLETON COMMUNITY BANK, INC., AS BENEFICIARY UNDER A CERTAIN
DEED OF TRUST DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2021, FROM MOSBY OPPORTUNITY FUND LLC TO
NEIL HAYSLETT, TRUSTEE, TO SECURE PENDLETON COMMUNITY BANK, INC. IN THE AMOUNT
OF $4,500,000.00, OF RECORD IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA, IN DEED BOOK 5503, PAGE 679, HEREBY CONSENTS TO
THE FILING OF THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT AND THE SUBORDINATION OF THE DEED OF TRUST

THERETO AND HEREBY DIRECTS THE TRUSTEE UNDER THE DEED OF TRUST TO JOIN IN THE
EXECUTION AND DELIVERY HERECF.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS Jﬁ__ DAY OF _Felsanarn , 2022
PENDLETON,, GZMMUNITY BANK, INC
EPY' __.—-—v""--—-'-—

PRINTED NAME: _Jlam.m_ars.&n

TITLE: 5\19 [)é.mor Lln-c;'lr\ﬂ O'Q—-\c.nr
COMMONWEALTH/STATE OF \)I\nrc.nr\'l(}\ AT LARGE,

CITY /COUNPYE OF {:lgkgmmmﬁv ___________ oW

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS __L__ DAY OF
_E';bnm_vu() , 2022, BY _ﬁC_krjm Qrecn

L]

AS DL ON BEHALF OF PENDLEroimai ¥
NK, INC. :‘”6‘) NOTARY %-._..
£ S redyioson 1% 3
L8 FIR YAVAVAL gﬂ -,o.". EXPIRE j-'s.:"
OTARY PUBKIC REGIETRATION NUMBER MY COMMISSION EXPIRE S 2 020 S,S

o ,,ALT'H ,.o‘
PrrpasantY
TRUSTEE FOR PENDLETON COMMUNITY BANK, INC.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND THIS _ﬂr_\i_,___,,_ DAY OF QOWM\/ 2022.

7 le) Jhgalrf |

NEIL HAYSLETT, TRUSTEE

‘e,

COMMONWEALTH/STATE OF \Z‘\_rSLc;La_ AT LARGE,

cImy/county oF Wawe i Seolaura , TO WIT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME THIS _:L___ DAY OF

_ Lhrgo_r._ e , 2022, BY NEIL HAYSLETT, TRUSTEE.

%» 7630\54K \ [ 31 {20ad it

TARY/PUBLIC REGISTRATION NUMBER MY/ COMMISSION EXPIRES "@RNNE Tre ™,

SO

BENNER & ASSOC., INC. FHL s

8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD ioi ComMssioy (93

HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 Ty ek i:

540 434—0267 SARLUE I

REF# 091021 .,

DRAWING: 081021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC.1.DWG “,, 4'LTHO
CRD: 091021 SHEET 2 OF 7

o




2022-03066 B: 6537 P: 328 02/04/2022 01:13 PM Paga 3of 7

KEY MAP AND NOTES
1"=100"

SCALE:

DEED BOOK 5483, PAGE 399

ALAINA ROSE &
PAUL J. PFEIFFER
™ 7 (A) 7
DB 5404/402

BENNER & ASSOC., INC.

8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
540 434—0267

REF# 091021

DRAWING: 091021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC.

CRD: 091021

CHORD LENGTH |CHORD BEARING [DELTA ANGLE

CURVE RADIUS ARC LENGTH

C 1996.19°_[302.10 301.81 N 6529'37 E 084015
INE__|BEARING DISTANCE
L1 N 423835 E__|28.87.
1z, 2 S 472125 E___[91.87
%
@,
‘o
o_x
a=/
MOSBY HEIGHTS
ASSOCIATES I, LP
™ 7 (A) 2
DB 2576/733
NELSON E. SWARTZ
™ 7 (A) 1
DB 1446 /467
1.DWG SHEET 3 OF 7
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1"=40"
FOUND IRON PIN

IRON PINS WILL BE SET AT
ALL LOT CORNERS
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SCALE:  1"=40" IRON PINS WILL BE SET AT
0 = FOUND IRON‘bPIN ALL LOT CORNERS
«

A
S
NP

DEED BOOK 5483,
PAGE 399
%

BENNER & ASSOC., INC.
8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801

NELSON E. SWARTZ DETENTION POND

™ 7 (A) 1
DB 1446/467 540 434-0267
EEF# 1% 021 suBD. LOT 2 SEC. 1
RAWING: 1021 ) i
SHEET 5 OF 7 CRD: 091021
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SCALE: 1"=40'
© = FOUND IRON PIN

IRON PINS WILL BE SET AT
ALL LOT CORNERS

DEED BOOK 5483, PAGE 399

DETENTION POND
18,076 SQ. FT.

™ 7 (A) 2
DB 2576/733

™ 7 (A) 1
DB 1446/467

BENNER & ASSOC., INC.

8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801
540 434-0267

REF# 091021
DRAWING: 091021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC. 1

CRD: 091021

SHEET 6 OF 7
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» EASEMENTS CORVE | %,
& SCALE: 17=100' ’t'ooo
w @® = PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMENT DB 5483/399
3 ® = PUBLIC WATERLINE EASEMENT AND SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT DB 2B41/697
u'_ © = 20" PUBLIC WATERUNE EASEMENT DB 2841/697
g @ = 20" PUBLIC SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT DB 2841,/697
_?} ® = 10" PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT DB 2841/697, EXCEPT AS SHOWN
% ® = SHENANDOAH VALLEY ELECTRIC EASEMENT DB 3634/524 U‘fo‘,
8 © = SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT DB 1185/220 )
o ® = PRIVATE WATERLINE EASEMENT AND SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT : iy N
&3 (D = PRIVATE WATERLINE EASEMENT : /
S @ = PRIVATE SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT o
® = 10° PRIVATE WATERLINE EASEMENT ALAINA ROSE &
(D = PERMANENT PRIVATE DRAINAGE EASEMENT PAUL J. PFEIFFER
® = 20 PUBLIC DRAINAGE EASEMENT ™ 7 (A) 7
DB 5404 /402
ld_sNE EEAo,B;"%g'oo”_w ggﬁﬁﬂ_ ALL NEW PUBLIC EASEMENTS ARE HEREBY
I ok A DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE. e BEARING —|DISTANC
5 S 4707 44" E |75.60 LIN BEAﬁlNG' = DlgiAf:lEE L42 |N 470743 W|[113.26
L6__|S 504202 E [29.80° L21 S 42'5216 W 112.75 143 |S 4738'35" W|4.59 MOSBY HEIGHTS
7 1o 272125 £ |36.00° (22 [N 47°07°44™ W [47.00" [44_|S 472125" E [12.00° ASSOCIATES I, LP
TN arsT et e ot 23 [S 425216, W |12.007 145 |N 425216 E[7.11 ™ 7 (A) 2
9N 470743 W [141.50° 24 |N 42°38'45" E_[15.50" (46 _|S 470744 E [14.50"
S w T (25 [N 47°0744" W [24.55 (47 [S 4752716" W[16.25 DB 2576/733
1T IN 425216 E 27007 L26 [N 425216 E [18.00 L48 [N 4707°44” W|87.00”
7 IN 4707 44" W |89 32" L27_[S 470744 E [111.45 149 N 42°52716" E [28.00
5 |N 475216" £ _|B.00° L28 |S 0270744" E 8.69™ (50 |S 40°19'55° W[21.80"
4 IN 470744 W [111.70" L29 |S 47‘07"-5_ E 40.73. 151 [N 52°32'30" W[32.24" i Ry [ONE__TBEARING  [DISTANCE |
5N 4252°165" & |35.60° [30 [N 42527167 E [12.00 [52 {N 253245 E{19.51" 7q. (4 ‘ﬁ% LS8 |S 262731 W __(86.41
16 |S 470744 E |201.03" 1 _IN 47°0744" W [46.92 L53 |S 56'49°00" W|38.13 Y 7>
7 |S 470744 E _|54.27 L32 N 02°0744" W 17.28 154 [S 4722'05" W|14.10° /ge
8IS arores e soss | (3 [N eromes W hiesy ) s v erere winss d
L L 2 : i5 10°54°00" E [28.46
lf_}zg g ggfgg" EE gg:g;‘ L35 [S 472125" E [12.00” 157 |S 5649°00" E |36.50"
BENNER & ASSOC., INC. B L A S L) 1. THERE IS A PUBLIC 10" GENERAL UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT ALONG ALL EXTERIOR LOT LINES
8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD (55 1S 4757 e W Iz6 00 OF THIS SUBDIVISION AND IS HEREBY DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE.
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801 [38 [N 470744" W [18.00° 2, THERE IS A PUBLIC 10" GENERAL UTILUTY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT WITHIN ALL FRONT LOT LINES
540 434—-0267 L40_|S 425216 W _|[26.00 OF THIS SUBDMSION AND IS HEREBY DEDICATED TO PUBLIC USE.
REF# 091021 [41 IS 4707744 € [33.00 3. PUBLIC 10" GENERAL UTILITY & DRAINAGE EASEMENT CENTERED ON ALL SIDE & REAR LOT LINES
INTERIOR TO THIS SUBDIVISION, EXCEPT THOSE FALLING IN PARTY WALLS AND IS HEREBY DEDICATED

DRAWING: 091021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC. 1.DWG
CRD: 091021 SHEET 7 OF 7 TO PUBLIC USE.




202203056 B: 65637 P: 330 02042022 M1:13PM Pegebof T

SCALE: 1"=40'

©0 = FOUND IRON PIN IRON PINS WILL BE SET AT

ALL LOT CORNERS

DEED BOOK 5483,
PAGE 399

DB 2576/733

BENNER & ASSOC,, INC.
B PLEASANT HILL ROAD
HARRISONBURG, VA 22801

NELSON E.SWARTZ DETENTION POND

™ 7 (A) 1
e a7 540 434-0267
DRAWING. | 081021 SUBD. LOT 2 SEC. 1
3 1 L EC.
SHEET 5 OF 7 CRD: 091021 :
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Thanh Dang

From: Erin F. Yancey

Sent: Wednesday, August 31, 2022 4:13 PM

To: Thanh Dang

Cc: Timothy Mason; Tom Hartman; Todd Rhea

Subject: Millwood Townhomes Rezoning 2022 - TIA Determination Form
Attachments: Millwood Townhomes TIA DF.pdf

Hi Thanh,

| am writing to document the waiving of the TIA Determination Form for the Millwood Townhomes rezoning of tax map
parcels 007-E-55-58 to the R-8 zoning district. Per the explanation received from Todd Rae in an email dated August 30,
2022, all of the information documented on the TIA Determination Form is the same for the rezoning as it was on the
same form approved by Public Works in 2018. The 2018 form is attached and can be saved to the file with this email for
documentation.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Thank you,
Erin Yancey, AICP

Planning Manager, Public Works Department
540-434-5928 x2212

l ‘ ciTY OF HARRISONBURG

I)[I [r-;;ﬂ [
I a WC f‘tsfé"‘.



